

Mahesh Kumar vs. Syndicate Bank & Ors.

CS No. 28/19

CNR No. DLNW01-013866-2018

15.02.2021

Proceedings through physical hearing

In view of Office Order No. 35/RG/DHC/2021 dated 14.01.2021 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Order No. 1556-1615/F2(1)/NW/RC/2021 dated 15.01.2021 of Ld. Principal Distt. & Sessions Judge, North-West Distt., the present matter has been taken up through physical hearing. Link of VC has also been kept open.

Present: Mr. Kamal Deep Singh, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff, physically.
Mr. Navin Kumar, Ld. proxy Counsel for Defendant No.1 and 2 physically.

Perusal of the file would show that the present matter was listed for 06.05.2020, but the same could not be taken up on the said date due to suspension of work by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in view of nationwide lockdown declared by the Govt. to contain the spread of Covid-19 and the present matter was adjourned en-bloc for 01.07.2020 vide Circular No. 15119-15174/F2(9)/Judl./COVID/N-W/RC/2020 dated 02.05.2020.

The plaintiff is directed to supply the copy of application u/o 22 R 4 CPC to the opposite party. Issue notice of above said application to LR's of defendant No. 3 and defendant No. 4 on filing of PF and RC, returnable on 15.05.2021.

(DEVENDER KUMAR GARG)
ADJ-03/(N-W)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/15.02.2021